adjusting for the sale and leaseback transaction. On a constant currency basis, revenue increased by
4.3%, up 2.9% on a like for like basis, and trading proÑt increased by 6.2%, an increase of 7.6% after
adjusting for the sale and leaseback transaction.

Trading proÑt in the Retail Division in the second half of the year was 294 million, an increase of 8.1%
on the second half of the previous year on revenue up 2.9% to 3,454 million, reÖecting a particularly
strong trading margin in the UK.

Retail Division highlights
for the year ended 31 March 2007

Year on year growth

Total

million Total Like for like

Revenue

UK:
Health & Beauty 4,945 °3.8% °3.0%
Community Pharmacy 1,011 °4.6% °2.1%

5,956 °3.9% °2.9%

International:
Republic of Ireland 155 °9.2% °7.5%
Norway 267 °3.1% °0.8%
The Netherlands 138 °12.2% °2.7%
Russia 1 n/a n/a
Italy 25 °4.2% °6.4%
Thailand 37 °12.1% ¿4.9%

623 °7.2% °2.8%

6,579 °4.2% °2.9%

Trading proÑt
UK 469 °7.3%
International 33 ¿5.7%

502 °6.4%

Trading margin
UK 7.9% °0.3pp
International 5.3% ¿0.7pp

7.6% °0.1pp

56

PART FIVE: FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON ALLIANCE BOOTS

Pro forma performance review (continued)

Retail outlets1

at 31 March 2007

With a Without a

pharmacy pharmacy Total

UK:
Health & Beauty 1,313 2302 1,543
Community Pharmacy 939 55 994

2,252 285 2,537

International:
Republic of Ireland 36 5 41
Norway 129 9 138
The Netherlands 75 - 75
Russia 6 - 6
Italy 20 1 21
Thailand 117 - 117

383 15 398

2,635 300 2,935

1 Excludes franchised outlets
2 Includes 124 standalone optical practices

Retail Ó UK

In the UK total retail revenue increased year on year by 3.9% to 5,956 million, like for like revenue
increasing by 2.9%. Trading proÑt increased by 7.3% to 469 million and trading margin by
0.3 percentage points. Adjusting for the sale and leaseback transaction, underlying trading proÑt increased
by 8.8% and underlying trading margin increased by 0.4 percentage points. Trading proÑt in the second
half of the year was 277 million, an increase of 9.9% on the second half of the previous year on revenue
up 2.5% to 3,133 million, reÖecting a particularly strong trading margin in what continues to be highly